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purpose cf this two phase p:oqramr'
ations and evaluations at inactive he
in order t
and estimate
portion of s investigation

records combined with informaticn
viewed and evaluated to determine
calculating an HRS scors, On the
Plan was prepared for collecting
vating remedial altern
remecial action.

marized below an

e is located at 707 North Streat
County Tt consists of an electropics manufacturi
area. The Keytrenies Corporation is ovn2d and
of Cswego, New York, Although was
an area of railroad bed behind the park
waste solvent by dumping. Concern centéfs over the possible conzaminatl
groumi+emar by this practice.
Assessmenf

Insufficient data was available to complete a final HRS scoring.

The preliminary HRS scoring fer this site was:
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YO: 4 A 4 D oy rry d B
C. Goddend, Albany, Reem s

FROM: L. lepak
SUBJECT:  prgf2 Inactive Site Tive Eb t - Keutrondics, Tre.

DATE: 1/{1783
T have completed xevdew of the atove rendioned repost. 1 advorie
comment on ihe Lack of (nfcrmaticn, Lhat war found by the e site.
o ommoenda il o
unple

oo
e

)
1 do question the consultanl’s ke & fon Phoeo
cannot dmagine why Zhe consuliant would &40 ¢ estabifish ond s
water monitoning sdations, when the closest
mifes away (1924 feet), Zhein oun estimate.
tely $2800, plus a poilion of A

A
o

ne cost forn Anis wonh
'Y

£
comghadiont sunface wat
5.

ot
Lhe asLte absseAssm

¢ recommend that cwr PDepariment Ly Lo do any
A onies with "in nouse” stadf. ' x
B A mply too kigh., Tn fact, 1 hope that ouwr Depatbment ddid re
e Liant more than one on fwe Lhousand fer the Phase T repord becazs
ve all Lhe "bollex plate! pages, Ziere 48 oinly about 50 pages cf
ation. Tn my mind, a compeilont DEC cigincer would rave been @
{roone man-week ox Loss.

te This repert Ln on

the exdstence of ine oiliex ; - contarninati bloms
ge of Endico EAP tand Lo ascerdoin oice aad
her the Keytronics dumping has a waten quallidy.

In closing, T weuld £ife Zo Augges
additional Phase 11 work, 2he Cent
44, Zogetnes with a drifling rig
rowse”. T feel Zhis aciion wew
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7 L. Lepah
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservaticn
50 Wolif Poad, Albany, New York 12233-0001

Henry G. Williams
Commissioner

CERTIFIED MATL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

+

fir. Harold Horton, President
Keytronics, Inc.

707 North Street

Endicott, NY 13760

Dear Mr. Horton:

Waste Disposal
[ofn]

s
Sites - New York State Superfund Chapter 257, Laws oFf 128

Re: Field Investigatiors at Inactive Hazardou

The New. York State Department of Environmen
as required by Chapter 857 of the Laws of 183
"Mew York State Superfund Law"), is conductin
inactive hazardous waste disposal sites thrgu

Cur present records indicate that you are the owner and/or operat
of the following site: -

Name: Keytronics, Inc.
Address: 707 Horth Street, Endicott, MY 13760, Broome County

which is to be included in this field investigation program.

The Tirst phase of our program (Phase 1) has been completed for
site, and consisted of the collection of available information and or
of a work plan to collect the additional data (Phase I1) needed to ra
using the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (USEPA) haz
ranking system {HRS) for inactive hazardous waste sites. The Phase I
performed by our consultants. At your site, the Pi consuitant
',Jehy:_a.g M@&J_'ing, P.C.
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Air monitaring

Surface water monitoring
Borings -and groundwater monitoring wells installation
Sample 3naTysis ’
Conceptual evaluation of remedial alternatives
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The estimated cost for the Phase II activities

it
that although both the scope and cost of the Pha

5
s I
best estimates to date, they are estimates and co

e
u

As the law provides that the cost of sampling and analysis is
in any acticn brought by the Department against the owner or party
for the site (ECL $27-1309.5), you are hereby affsorded an opportunity %o
these activities, in a timely manner, at your cwn expense.

[ad
[¢]

This letter also serves as notice of intent that the Department will
samples and conduct field investigations at your site should vou elezt not
perform such work. The Law (ECL $77-1309.3 and 27-1300.4} orovides
mum of ten days' written notice of such intent. After ten days' n
duly designated officer or emplovee of the Department, or of any Steat
and any-agent, consultant, contractor or other person so authori
any inactive hazardous waste disposal site and areas near such
and take samples of wastes, soils, air, surface water and groundw
to take such samples, the Department may utilize or cause to be u
sampling methods as it determines to be necessary including, but
soil borings and monitoring wells.

3O K
i
]

If you do not respond within ten days of the receipt datzs of thi
we shall ‘assume you do not wish to conduct the Phase II field invest
activities at your site at your own expense and our contractor will
tc proceed.

If you have any questions in connection with this matter,
Mr. Robert A. Qlazagasti of my staff at 513-457-0747,

Sincerely,

' / N ' PR
/M:M)",P;V Ly e A, sl

Horman K. Nosenchuck, P.E.

Director

Division of Solid and Hazardcus We

Commissioner Williams M. 0'Toole
L. Marsh W, Wilkie
: v £ Boddard

-N. Robinson D. King
J. Greenthal W. Demick

Ry Torkelson D..Fleury
R. Lynch R.
Regional Director J..
Regianal Engineer T. -Zimmie
Regional Solid Waste Engineer N. Nosenchuck

' Fite {3}

s 8§14,725. 1t should be n
IT activities represent cur
1d change considerably.
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ork Stale Departman! of Environmentzl Conservation

MERORANDUMN

T0: Charles N. Goddard e o
FROM: Thomas F. Zirmie A /ﬂ“}*’*' )/' fz"““"‘

SUBJECT: Recommendation with regard to Phase IT Investigation for
Feytronics, Endicott, N.Y. Rzglon 7/

DATE: December 2, 1983

It is reccmmended that we do not do a Phase I investigation for the i

Keytronics site in Endicott, Broome County, MNew York,

On November 29, 1983 the writer, accompanied by Larry Lepak from
Pegicn 7, visited the Keytronics site and surroundina area,
There s a serious groundwater cocntami.ation problem in the area,
Targely attributed to IBM, IBM has been extremely cocperative in an
effort to remedy the probiem: for exarple, they have instalied mecre
than 150 monitoring wells in the Endicott area, and are currently
umping and treating groundwater, Additicnal wells are being 5
for pumping croundwater. The Keytronics site is Tccated over the
aroundwater poliuticn plume, and will be 21so Tccated over the exp
ccne of deoression created by the arcundwater pumpina. Therefore,
any pollutants from Keytronics have reacned the arcundwater tatie,
ccllutanis will be captured bv the IBM cumpinc operators. It is
doubtful that it can be proven that pollutants from Keytrcnics have
reached the groundwater table. The Keytronics plant is assentiaiil
encircled by IBM monitoring wells, anrd analyses of nearty monitoring we
aroundwater sampies showed that methylgne chloride (the-primary hazard-
ous waste that Keytronics supposediy discosed of) concentrations were
helow cdetectable Timits. :

11

Xeytronics has discontinued the dumpina of waste sclivents on the arouncg

since 1979,

Xajw of the above, it appears it would te a waste of
¢ a Phase II study at the Keytronics site.
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Certifiad Mail
Return Receipt Requested

+

Mr. Harold Horton, President
Kevtrenics, Inc.

707 HNorth Street
Endicott, MNew York 13760

Dear Mr. Horton:

Re: Keytronics, Inc.,
groome County
i

My letter of Cctober , 1383

2
Cenartment of Environmental Conserva

Endicott, N.Y. 13780, Brcome Ccunty.

After studying the situaticn further, zZhre
decided not to conduct a Phase I study at your
Considering cther studies that have been or are
in the area, 2 Phase I investigation would prob
1

i
efforts and not appraciably add any infcrmation.
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If you have any questions in conneciic
piease contact Mr. Walter £. Zemick of my st

Sincerely,

S
s

Nerman H.
Director
Divisieon of Soiid

b
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Wilkie
Goddard
King
Demick
Fleury
Dlazaaasti
Regional Director Toffiemive’
Regional Eraineer Zimmie v
Regional Solid Waste Engineer = -N. Nosenchuck

Commissioner Williams
Marsh
Banks
Rubinson
Greenthal
Torkelscn
Lynch
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Y0:
PRON:
SUBJECT:

DATE:

" New York Siate Depariment of Environmsntal Conservation

MEMOBANDUH

EYed
Charles N. Goddard, Albany, Room 4%t
L. Lepak, Region 7
Keytronics Superfund Site -~ Phase II Investigation

February 8, 1984

I concur with Mr. Zirmmie's recommendation, that a Phase II investigation not
be conducted at the Keytronics site. His Memo of December 2, 1983 to you
outlines the reasons for his recommendation. I wish to provide some additional
information on this situation, so that Central Office staff will have 2 com-
plete perspnective of the field situation.

The Regional water program has been working in close concert with the IBM Corp-
oration in setting up a cleanup program for the contamination plume. The point
of contact for a summary of progress-to-date in IBM's efforts to clean up this
contamination is Mario Nirchi, the water program engineer in the Binghamtcon
sub-office. Mr. Nirchi has complete technical support documents of this effort

and the latest groundwater sampling results.

I have attached a copy of a reduced sized map, which Mr. Nirchi has given me
{Figure 1) from the IBM documents. The approximate limits of the IBM
contamination plume in the Keytronics plant area are shown on this map.-~I have
approximately located the Keytronics plant on this map, showing it is within the
Jimits of the plume. Groundwater flow direction in the Keytrenics area is
generally to the southwest, but will be affected by recovery wells irstailed-

by IBM. These recovery wells are located to contain the plume and clean up

the contamination.

I have also enclosed the sampling results of the three IBM groundwater monitoring
wells, which are located adjacent to the Keytronics facility. These results
indicate that there is no methylene chloride contamination probiem in these
wells or contamination from other common industrial sojvents. I recommend.that
we continue to monitor the results of the IBM cleanup in this area. Upon
completion of the IBM cleanup, an evaluation should be made to decide if any
additional cleanup or investigation is needed at the Keytronics site. It

appears that the planned IBM cleanup efforts should address all present concerns,
regarding historic contamination from the Keytronics facility.
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Contact me if you or your staff has any guestions.
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